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BEFHE -41.5% 1.0% -18.0%
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fiE R
HA: S ER
JPY (B5) Q4 FY3/2022 Q1 FY3/2023 Q2 FY3/2023 i QoQ (%)
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CY2021 CY2022 fE=E (%)
1A 46,552 17,776 61.8
2 A 7,355 16,700 +127.1
3A 12,276 66,100 +438.4
4R 10,853 139,548 +1,185.9
5A 10,035 147,046 +1,364.9
6 A 9,251 120,430 +1,201.8
7R 51,055 144,578 +183.2
8 A 25,916 169,800 +555.2
9A 17,720 206,500 +1,065.3
1A—6A 96,292 507,600 +427.1
1A-9A 191,013 1,028,478 +438.4
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(T FThiR)

SEEELEELGRETRIIRDEY,
RETPHEES

FRE FY3/2023E

(18)
TrevPAR (¥) 3,318
%) +35.4
EHEEEEN 3,979
BRE% 4.1
5EES (¥bn) 4.82
%) +29.8
BRI (¥bn) (0.87)
EEMEBEE %) -18.0
EBITDA (¥bn) (0.61)
FCF (¥bn) (0.51)
FCF 282 (%) -10.6
FCF #2E (%) N/A
FCF RIEY(%) (4.1)
SE& (L FCF FIEY®%) (3.4)

FY3/2023E

FY3/2024E FY3/2025E

(#1) €:1)) €
*3,792 5,226 5,226
+60.0 +57.5 -
*4,250 6,396 6,396
+2.4 +50.5 -
5.88 12.03 12.03
+58.5 +149.7 -
0.29 1.93 2.05
*5.0 16.0 17.0
0.59 2.26 2.26
0.90 2.08 1.78
15.3 17.3 14.7
543.1 165.2 131.5
74 1741 14.6

6.1 14.2 1241

HAET: 7R R =T R/INALH1)—
AL EGRIREHOEEETRY

LHIE 23 F 3 AHOFRBEFEELABEL: ChoD FRDEEGRHREHITLUTO

EL)D

e TrevPAR [& 3,318 AMD 3,792 HIZH#EmM: BADYIM LRIV, B FHEES|I=

EiFTNS,

o THEREH EBRAFTEAREZRAIHLIENL. THEEHRICEHILIFRENF

b 2 4% AN ELETFBIE LT,

o EXMREFHEZE-18.0%MD 505 LABIE RTIL-R—rT+)F DRKIBERD
REICHR EZAMOAHILET, BHATOERRFILERARELEEZ D, RTIL
DFRFEMRED. RBZ—FHICIHLEFIREL,

B(E, MEIATRER A BN E B E DT LB B EEELTLVEL,
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JGAAP Financials

¥bn

Sales

COGS

Gross profit

Gross profit margin (%)

Total OP

OP margin (%)
Non-operating income
Non-operating expense
Recurring profit
Extraordinary gains
Extraordinary losses
Pre-tax profit

Tax

Effective tax rate (%)
Net income
Non-controlling NI
Parent attributable NI

Sales growth YoY (%)
OP growth YoY (%)
NI growth YoY (%)

Balance sheet

¥bn

Cash & equivalents
Trade debtors

Stock

Other

Current assets
Tangible assets
Intangible assets
Investment & others
Fixed assets

Total assets

Short term borrowing
Trade creditors
Other

Current liabilities
Long term borrowing
Other LT liabilities
Long term liabilities
Shareholder’s equity
Non-controlling interests
Total net assets
Total liabilities & net
assets

FY
3121
297
0.29
2.68
90.3

(1.63)
(54.7)

0.07
(0.13)
(1.68)
(0.40)
(2.08)
0.016

(0.8)
(2.10)

(2.10)

-45.5
N/A
N/A

FY
3121
184
0.33
0.06
0.28
2.51
121
0.02
1.26
2.48
5.00
108
0.00
0.79
1.87
3.76
0.15
3.91

(0.78)

(0.78)
5.00

FY FY FY FY

322 3/23E  3/24E  3J25E
371 588 1203 1203
028 029 048 048
343 550 1155  11.55
924 950 90  96.0
(133) 029 193 205
(35.9) 50 160 170
005 006 006  0.06
(0.34)  (0.19)  (0.18)  (0.18)
(162) 047 180 193
(0.19) - - -
(181) 017 180 193
0.02 - 054 058
(4.57) - 300 300
(1.83) 047 126 135
(1.83) 047 126 135
¥249 4585 +1046  +0.0
NA  NA +5546  +6.3
NA  NA +6618  +7.3

FY FY FY FY

3/22  3/23E  3/24E  3/25E
240 5.26 7.06 8.59
0.62 0.49 0.49 0.49
5.95 5.95 5.95 5.95
0.39 0.31 0.31 0.31
936 1202 13.82 1534
1.03 0.80 0.55 0.30
0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01
1.64 1.64 1.64 1.64
2.67 244 219 1.94
12.04 1446 1601  17.29
1.49 1.49 1.49 1.49
0.70 0.75 1.22 1.22
219 2.23 2.1 2.1
8.39 8.04 7.69 7.34
1.27 1.27 1.27 1.27
9.66 9.31 8.96 8.61
0.19 2.92 4.35 5.97
0.19 2.92 4.35 5.97
12.04 1446 16.01  17.29
11
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Cash flow statement

¥bn

Net income
Depreciation/amortization

Other non-cash items

Changes in working capital

Cash from Operating Activities
Capex

Acquisition of business

Other investing cash flow

Cash from Investing Activities
Total cash dividends paid

Debt issuance/(retirement)
Equity financing

Other

Cash from Financing Activities
FX impact

Net cash flow

Free cash flow

Free cash flow margin (%)
Free cash flow conversion (%)

JAPAN

FY FY FY FY

321 3022 3/23E  3/24E
210) (1.83) 017 1.6
016 029 029  0.31
052 (0.43) 020 0.3
(0.09) (6.45) 025 048
(1.51) (7.82) 090  2.08
(0.48) (0.00) (0.00) (0.00)
(047) (041) (0.29) (0.35)
(0.65) (0.42) (0.29) (0.35)
206 547 (035 (0.35)
006 265 218 -
083 099 042 042
295 880 225  0.07
079 056 286  1.80
(199) (7.82) 090  2.08
670 -2107 153 173
NA  NA 5431 1652

Capex/sales (%) 16.2 0.1 0.0 0.0
Capex/depreciation (%) 299.0 1.0 1.0 0.9
CFO margin (%) -50.8  -210.6 15.3 17.3
Key metrics FY FY FY FY
3/21 3/22  3/23E  3/24E

Profitability

Gross margin (%) 90.3 924 95.0 96.0
Operating margin (%) (54.7)  (35.9) 5.0 16.0
Net margin (%) (70.7)  (49.3) 2.8 10.5
ROA (%) (42.00 (15.2) 1.1 79
ROE (%) N/A N/A 5.7 29.0
ROCE (%) (52.1)  (13.5) 24 14.5
ROIC (%) 45.1)  (19.7) 2.6 104
Liquidity

Current ratio (x) 1.3 43 5.4 5.1
Quick ratio (x) 1.3 1.6 2.7 29
Leverage

Debt/Equity ratio (x) N/A 51.3 3.3 2.1
Net Debt/Equity ratio (x) N/A 38.8 1.5 0.5
Equity ratio (x) (0.2) 0.0 0.2 0.3
Interest cover (x) (14.9)  (10.1) 1.5 10.5
Net Debt/EBITDA (x) (2.0) (7.2) 7.2 0.9
Valuation

EPS reported (¥) (37.83) (25.98) 141  10.76
PER (x) N/A N/A 73.6 9.7
DPS (¥) - - - -
Dividend payout ratio (%) - - -
Dividend yield (%) - - - -
Free cash flow yield (%) (34.5) (82.1) 74 1741
Diluted FCF yield (%) (28.6)  (68.2) 6.1 14.2
PBR (x) (15.5) 63.1 4.2 2.8
EV/sales (x) 6.6 53 33 1.6
EV/EBITDA (x) N/A N/A 33.4 8.8
EV/EBIT (x) N/A N/A 66.7 10.2
EV/FCF (x) N/A N/A 21.9 9.4

www.corporateresearch.astrisadvisory.com

FY
3/25E
1.35
0.31
0.12
0.00
1.78
(0.00)
(0.32)
(0.32)
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